



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CM APPL. 16006/2025

IN

+ RFA 773/2017

BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Anupam Varma, Mr. Nikhil
Sharma and Ms. Simran Kohli,
Advocates.

versus

CHANDRA PATI SHARMA

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Niyati Sharma, Mr. Saurabh
Kumar Kaushik and Mr. Hardik
Malik, Advocates.

Mr. Sameer Vashisht, Standing
Counsel (Civil), GNCTD with
Ms. Harshita Nathrani, Advocate for
GNCTD

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

11.02.2026

%

1. Pursuant to the order passed by this Court on 20th January, 2026, Mr. Sameer Vashisht, Standing Counsel for GNCTD, has handed over a communication dated 5th February, 2026 addressed by the Department of Power, Government of NCT of Delhi to BSES Rajdhani Power Ltd. asking them to identify 3-4 feasible land pockets for shifting of the sub-station at the premises of the respondent.
2. The communication dated 5th February, 2026 is taken on record. The



relevant extracts from the said communication are set out below:-

This is with reference to letter No.BRPL/CNO/2025-26/11 dated 22.01.2025 on the above mentioned subject and requested Power Deptt. to allocate the technically feasible site for shifting and 400KVA Distribution Sub-Station at Virender Nagar, New Delhi.

It is requested to identify three-four technical feasible land pockets alongwith details of land owning agencies, latitude & longitute, space required and send the same to this department so that this department could take up with land owning agency for allocation of land.

3. Mr. Anupam Verma on behalf of the appellant seeks three (3) weeks' time to take steps in terms of the aforesaid communication.
4. Renotify on 23rd March, 2026 at 2:30 PM.

AMIT BANSAL, J

FEBRUARY 11, 2026
ds